
 

 

AGENDA 

SCARBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY – MAY 4, 2016 

COUNCIL WORKSHOP TO REVIEW COUNCIL GOALS– 6:30 P.M 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 
 

NO NEW BUSINESS SHALL BE TAKEN UP AFTER 10:00 P.M. 
 

Item 1.   Call to Order.  
  

Item 2.  Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

Item 3.  Roll Call. 
 

Item 4.   General Public Comments.* 
 

Item 5.   Minutes: April 20, 2016 – Regular Meeting. 
   

Item 6.   Adjustment to the Agenda.   
 

Item 7. Items to be signed:  a. Treasurer’s Warrants. 
 

*Procedure for Addressing Council [Posted in Chambers.] 
 

Order No. 16-023, 7:00 p.m. Public Hearing and second reading on the amendment to the Town of 

Scarborough Official Zoning Map to rezone the parcel located at 11 Willowdale Road and identified as 

Map U39, Lot 41 as shown on the Town Assessor’s Map from the General Business District (B3) to 

the Residential 4 District (R4). 
 

Order No. 16-024, 7:00 p.m. Public Hearing on the on the proposed FY2017 Municipal/School 

Budget. 

 

OLD BUSINESS: None at this time. 

 

NEW BUSINESS:   
 

Order No. 16-033. First reading and refer to the Planning Board on the proposed third amendment to 

Contact Zone V – Scarborough Realty, LLC [Mercedes-Benz Dealership] located at 137 US Route 

One. 
 

Order No. 16-034. First reading and refer to the Planning Board on the proposed third amendment to 

Contract Zone I – Frank R. Goodwin, E & F Limited Liability Company and Raymond C. Field [Land 

Rover Dealership], located at 371 US Route One.  
 

Order No. 16-035. Act to authorize the Town Manager enter into a “Use Agreement” with the City of 

South Portland to establish a bus stop to be located on Gallery Blvd. 
 

Order No. 16-036. Act to authorize the Town Manager to sign documents authorizing acceptance of 

$8,353.00 or any portion thereof, to be placed in the Asset Forfeiture Account. [This money is the 

Police Department’s equitable share for its contribution to the investigation of criminal cases].   
 

Item 8.   Non Action Items. 
 

Item 9.  Standing and Special Committee Reports and Liaison Reports. 
 



 

 

Item 10. Town Manager Report. 
 

Item 11. Council Member Comments. 
 

Item 12. Adjournment.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

SCARBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY – MAY 4, 2016 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 

 

Order No. 16-023. Move approval on the amendment to the Town of Scarborough 

Official Zoning Map to rezone the parcel located at 11 Willowdale Road and identified 

as Map U39, Lot 41 as shown on the Town Assessor’s Map from the General Business 

District (B3) to the Residential 4 District (R4), as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

SCARBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY – MAY 4, 2016 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 

 

Order No. 16-024. The second reading on the on the proposed 

FY2017 Municipal/School Budget, will be scheduled for the next Town Council 

meeting on Wednesday, May 18, 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
 

Budget Order for Fiscal Year 2017 
 

Be it ordered that the Scarborough Town Council will schedule the second reading on the Fiscal Year 2017 

Budget for Wednesday, May 18, 2016, on the line item appropriations and expenditures for all offices, 

agencies and departments of the Town as follows, and approves other additional operating expenditures which 

may result from the receipt of Federal or State funds or other grants and subsidies not requiring local taxation: 
 

SUMMARY MUNICIPAL OPERATING BUDGET 2017 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $ 1,348,187          

TOTAL TOWN CLERK/ELECTIONS 193,957  

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCE/GENERAL ASSISTANCE 320,015  

TOTAL FINANCE ALL DIVISIONS 1,024,430 

TOTAL MUNICIPAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1,183,430 

TOTAL PLANNING DEPARTMENT ALL DIVISIONS 951,269 

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES ALL DIVISIONS 2,753,340 

TOTAL LIBRARY NET – TOWN APPROPRIATION 1,099,898 

TOTAL SEDCO 224,694 

TOTAL FIRE ALL DIVISIONS 4,641,596 

TOTAL POLICE ALL DIVISIONS 6,228,611 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ALL DIVISIONS 6,748,940 

TOTAL DEBT (Town Only) 4,875,093 

MUNICIPAL TOTALS $31,593,460 

 

Be it further ordered, that the Scarborough Town Council hereby appropriates the sum of $75,000 for Resident 

Senior Property Tax Relief as authorized under – Chapter 313 – Property Tax Assistance Ordinance; and, 
 

Be it further ordered, that the Scarborough Town Council hereby appropriates, for school purposes, the 

Education Operating Budget (including Adult Education, Food Services and school debt), the sum of 

$47,508,938 and the Town of Scarborough raises as the local share for the Education Operating Budget, the 

sum of $39,833,562 and, 
 

Be it further ordered, that the Town Council hereby authorizes the Chairperson of the Town Council to sign 

the Municipal Expenditure Warrant approving all expenditures paid at the regular meetings of the Town 

Council and; 
 

Be it further ordered, that the Town of Scarborough hereby adopts the Schedule of License, Permit and 

Application Fees as presented and attached hereto – Chapter 311 – Town of Scarborough, Schedule of 

License, Permit and Application Fees, for Budget Presentation FY 2017; and, 
 

Be it further ordered, that the Town of Scarborough hereby appropriates the Town’s due portion of the County 

Tax, in the amount of $2,568,852 for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017; and, 
 

Be it further ordered, that the Scarborough Town Council hereby appropriates for capital purposes, the sum of 

$1,380,830 for school capital programs and $1,194,470 for town capital equipment and $2,194,132 for town 

capital improvements; for a total Capital Budget of $4,769,432 to be funded from property taxes, lease and 

bond arrangements and other local, state and federal sources; and,  
 

Be it further ordered, that the Total Gross Budget of $87,586,082 this total less estimated revenues and other 

credits of $27,188,603 result in a Net Appropriation of $60,397,479, which shall be raised from taxation.  The 

Scarborough Town Council further fixes Monday, October 17, 2016, and Wednesday, March 15, 2017, as 

the dates upon each of which one-half of such tax is due and payable, and pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. Section 

505.4 with interest to accrue upon taxes due and unpaid after each such date at the rate of 7.00% per annum. 
 

Be it further ordered, that in accordance with 36 M.R.S.A Section 506, the Tax Collector/Treasurer is 

authorized to accept prepayment of taxes not yet committed or prior to any due date and pay no interest thereon.  



  
 

In accordance with 36 M.R.S.A. Section 506-A, a taxpayer that pays an amount in excess of that finally 

assessed shall be repaid the amount of overpayment plus interest from the date of overpayment at the annual 

rate of 3.00%. 

Be it further ordered, that the Town Council hereby authorizes the Finance Director-Tax Collector/Treasurer 

or Deputy Tax Collector/Treasurer to withhold monies payable to the Town of Scarborough to cover taxes due 

pursuant to M.R.S.A. Title 36, Section 905; to sign on behalf of the Town, the necessary deeds and liens and 

tax settlements; and to invest funds in accordance with M.R.S.A. Title 30-A, Section 5706; in accordance with 

36 M.R.S.A. Section 906, the Tax Collector/Treasurer is authorized to apply any tax payment received as 

payment for any property tax against outstanding or delinquent taxes due on that property in chronological 

order beginning with the oldest unpaid tax bill and processed in the order of liens and fees, interest and then to 

principal and, after the date of perfection of the tax, the Tax Collector/Treasurer is authorized to discharge any 

obligation to collect unpaid property taxes in the amount of $5.00 or less and remove same from the municipal 

books, pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. Section 970-A. 

Be it further ordered, that in the event that that the 2017 Municipal Budget exceeds the Property Tax Levy 

Limit for fiscal 2017, pursuant to Title 30-A, Section 5721-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, it is 

the intent of the Town Council to increase the commitment to greater than the Property Tax Levy Limit. 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 1 

CHAPTER 311 

TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF LICENSE, PERMIT AND APPLICATION FEES 

 

 

 
Adopted September 6, 1995 

Amended February 28, 1996 

Amended March 21, 1996 

Amended March 5, 1997 

Amended June 18, 1997 

Amended October 1, 1997 

Amended March 18, 1998 

Amended January 20, 1999 

Amended May 16, 2001 

Amended December 5, 2001 

Amended May 1, 2002 

Amended October 2, 2002 

Amended November 20, 2002 

Amended February 5, 2003 

Amended May 7, 2003 

Amended June 18, 2003 

Amended November 5, 2003 

Amended May 5, 2004 

Amended June 2, 2004 

Amended September 2, 2004 

Amended October 6, 2004 

Amended November 3, 2004 

Amended February 2, 2005 

Amended April 6, 2005 
Amended May 3, 2005 

Amended June 15, 2005 

Amended February 1, 2006 

Amended February 16, 2006 

Amended March 15, 2006 

Amended May 3, 2006 

Amended June 21, 2006 

Amended September 6, 2006 

Amended March 7, 2007 

Amended May 2, 2007 

Amended July 18, 2007 

Amended May 21, 2008 

Amended August 20, 2008 

Amended May 6, 2009 

Amended September 16, 2009 

Amended February 17, 2010 

Amended May 5, 2010 

Amended May 19, 2010 

Amended February 16, 2011 

Amended May 4, 2011 

Amended May 18, 2011 

Amended December 7, 2011 

Amended January 18, 2012 

Amended May 2, 2012 

Amended June 6, 2012 

Amended February 20, 2013 

Amended May 1, 2013 

Amended November 6, 2013 

Amended May 7, 2014 

Amended May 20, 2015

 



 2 

Chapter 402a – Electrical Permit Fees Fee 

Administrative Fee [for each application] (adopted 05/06/09) $30.00 

RESIDENTIAL  

Minimum Fee (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

Square footage of any structure (adopted 05/06/09) $0.05 

Service Inspection (adopted 05/06/09) $30.00 

Each Garage – Under, Attached, Unattached (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

RENOVATIONS  

Rewiring Complete Existing Home – Same as New  

Each Room (amended 05/05/04) $15.00 

Meter and Panel Upgrade (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

Alarm/Low Voltage (adopted 05/06/09) $30.00 

Pools, In-Ground or Above (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

Storage or Utility Buildings (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

COMMERCIAL  

Minimum Fee $30.00 

Square Footage of Any Structure (adopted 05/06/09) $0.05 

All Signs – Each (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $30.00 

Yard Lights – Up to 6 (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $40.00 

Each Additional over 6 Yard Lights (amended 05/06/09) $10.00 
  

Chapter 404a – Local Plumbing Permit Fees Internal Permit Fee Schedule Fee 

Administrative Fee [for internal permit applications](adopted 05/07/2014) $20.00 

1.  The minimum permit fee is: (amended 05/06/09)(amended 02/16/2011) $40.00 

2.  The fixture fee for all fixtures is per fixture and is: 

The fixture fees are no longer on a sliding scale.  
(amended 05/06/09)(amended 02/16/2011) $10.00 ea. 

EXTERNAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE COMPLETE SYSTEM  

Non-engineered System (amended 05/06/09)(amended 02/16/2011) $250.00 

Primitive Disposal System (includes alternative toilet) (amended 05/06/09) $130.00 

Engineered System (amended 05/06/09) $250.00 

SYSTEM COMPONENTS (INSTALLED SEPARATELY)  

Treatment Tank (amended 05/06/09)(amended 02/16/2011) $150.00 

Holding Tank (amended 05/06/09) $130.00 

Alternative Toilet (amended 05/06/09) $65.00 

Disposal Area (amended 05/06/09)(amended 02/16/2011) $150.00 

Engineered Disposal Area (amended 05/06/09) $200.00 

Separated Laundry Disposal Area (amended 05/06/09) $50.00 

OTHER  

External Permit Amendments (adopted 05/07/2014) $75.00 

Seasonal Conversion Permit (amended 05/06/09) $65.00 
  

Chapter 405 – Zoning Fee 

Requests for Zoning Amendments (Not from Planning Board or Town Council) $250.00 

Contract Zoning – Non-Refundable Application Fee (11/20/02)(amended 05/05/04) $500.00 

Zoning Determination Letter (adopted 05/07/2014) $35.00 

Planning Administrative Review Fee (adopted 05/07/2014) $75.00 



 3 

Review Fee for Private Way Registration (amended 06/02/04) $100.00 

One (1) Dwelling Unit Credit (as per Section VIID(E)1, Development Transfer 

Provisions) (July 18, 2007) 

 

Affordable Housing In-Lieu Fee Per Dwelling Unit [Adopted 11/06/2013] $20,000 

CODE ENFORCEMENT -  

Building Permit Fees [-a minimum of] (amended 05/06/09) $35.00 

Residential / Commercial Unfinished, per square foot  
(amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/03/06) $0.20 

Residential / Commercial Finished, per square foot  
(amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/03/06) $0.40 

Renovations/Remodels/Alterations/Minor Additions, Residential/Commercial 
(adopted 05/07/2014) 

$10.00 per 

$1,000 of est. 

cost of 

construction 

Sheds less than 250 SF(adopted 05/07/2014) $35.00 

Minimum Application Fee - Will be applied toward the building permit when issued.  

Applies to new construction and renovations over 1,000 square feet. $110.00 

First Offense Double the Permit Fee  

Each Offense Thereafter Triple the Permit Fee  

Demolition Permit Fees (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09)(amended 05/02/2012) $50.00 

Zoning Board Of Appeals - Per Appeal (amended 05/05/04) $250.00 

Certificate of Occupancy/Change of Use Fee [no charge if in conjunction with other 

active permits) (adopted 05/06/09) (amended 05/07/2014) 

$50.00 

Sign Permit Fees  

Permanent Signs – each (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $35.00 

Temporary Signs – each (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $35.00 

Plus Deposit Required (refundable deposit for removal of sign) (10/02/02) $300.00 

Temporary Storage Containers - Per Application  (10/01/97) (amended 05/05/04) $25.00 

Heating Appliance Permit (adopted 05/07/2014) $35.00 

The fees for electrical permits, plumbing permits and building permits shall include one inspection of 

the work covered by each permit.  Typically permits include the following inspections:  A) Foundation; 

B) Bed bottom for leech fields; C) Leech bed; D) Electrical; E) Plumbing; F) Framing; and, G) 

Certificate of Occupancy.  For each re-inspection thereafter, per-permit, a fee of $50 shall be charged.  

If a re-inspection is required because the permit holder called for an inspection before the work was 

ready for inspection, such re-inspection shall not occur for at least two (2) weeks, unless the permit 

holder pays a surcharge of $200 in addition to the $50 re-inspection fee. For after the fact Certification 

of Occupancy/Change of Use Permits and Inspections, the fee is doubled (amended 10/06/04) (amended 

05/07/2014) 
  

Chapter 405A - Floodplain Management Fee 

Non-Refundable Permit Application Fee $50.00 
  

Chapter 405B - Site Plan Review Fee 

Site Plan Application Fee (plus fee per Square Feet)(adopted 05/07/2014) $500.00 

Site Plan Amendment Fee (plus fee per Square Feet)(adopted 05/07/2014) $250.00 

Under 1,000 Square Feet (amended 05/07/2014) $0.00 

1,000 to 2,000 Square Feet (amended 05/07/2014) $250.00 



 4 

>2,000 to 5,000 Square Feet (amended 05/07/2014) $500.00 

>5,000 to 10,000 Square Feet (amended 05/07/2014) $1,000.00 

>10,000 Square feet and over, plus $25.00 per 1,000 above 10,000 square feet 
(amended 05/07/2014) $1,000.00 
  

Chapter 405C – Shoreland Zoning Fee 

Planning Board Review (adopted 05/07/2014) $250.00 

  

Chapter 406 - Subdivision Review Fee 

Subdivision Application Fee (plus fee per lot) (adopted 05/07/2014) $750.00 

Subdivision Amendment Application Fee (plus fee per lot) (adopted 05/07/2014) $250.00 

Charge Per Lot (amended 05/05/04) $175.00 
  

Chapter 407 - Septic Tank Sludge Disposal Fees Fee 

Field Spread - per gal. (amended 05/05/04) $0.04 

Holding Tank - per gal. (amended 05/05/04) $0.08 

Disposal Of Treatment Plant Sludge S.S.D. Only - per  gal. (amended 05/05/04) $0.08 

Disposal Of Industrial Sludge & Wastes - per gal. (amended 05/05/04) $0.08 

Grey Water 2,000 Gallons, Maximum Load - per load (amended 05/05/04) $4.00 
  

Chapter 408 - Extractive Industry, Waste Control, Landfill, And Land 

Reclamation Fee 

Plan Review Fee - Minimum fee (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/07/2014) $250.00 

Additional Fee Per Acre In Excess Of 10 Acres - Per additional acre over 10 acres 
(amended 05/05/04) $15.00 

 

Chapter 410 - Road Impact Fee Ordinance And Designating Approved Projects 

The following fees and charges are established for development and the following projects are 

designated as eligible for funding from the Highway Impact Fee Trust Fund: 

Fees Peak Hour Trips  Cost of Trip 

A. District 1 N X $149.43 

B. District 2 N X $292.42 

C. District 3 N X $499.05 

D. District 5 N X $1,024.52 

Where N = Estimated number of peak hour trips. Total trips generated during the p.m. peak hour for a 

development can typically be determined by trip rates presented in the 1987 Institute of Transportation 

Engineers (ITE) “Trip Generation” handbook, or estimated by field measurements collected at similar 

type developments. If, however, the ITE handbook does not have applicable rates, then the rates should 

be based on sufficient field data collected at a similar site. There are several types of development (i.e., 

fast food, shopping plazas, convenience stores, etc.) that simply redirect existing pass-by trips already 

on the existing roadway system; these trips should not be included in the assessment system. Only 

“new” trips to the system roadways should be assessed a development fee. 

The total Impact Fee for a project shall be the sum of the fees for each district affected. 

Projects eligible for funding from the Road Impact Fee Trust Funds are those projects depicted on the 

100 scale aerial photographs titled “Long Range Transportation Improvement Program” (April 1989), 

prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustling, Inc. as part of the 1988 Maine Mall/Jetport Area Traffic Study 

conducted for the Portland Area Comprehensive Transportation Study (PACTS) and the Maine 

Department of Transportation. 



 5 

 

Chapter 413 – Growth Ordinance Fee 

Application Fee (amended 11/03/04) $1,500.00 
  

Chapter 500 - Trailer & Trailer Camp Fee 

Application Fee, minimum $27.50 

Each unit in excess of 10 (amended 05/21/2008) $3.75 

Maximum Fee (amended 05/21/2008) $200.00 
  

Chapter 501 - Tenting & Camping Ordinance Fee 

Annual Fee For Tenting/Camping Season License, per lot  
(amended 05/05/04; 05/21/2008) $2.25 
  

Chapter 601 – Traffic Ordinance [amended 05/02/2012] Fee 

Section 26 – Penalties General (05/03-2006) 

Fine for any violation of this ordinance is: 

If paid within 30-days of issuance of the ticket the fine is reduced to: 

 

$80.00 

$40.00 

Section 27 – Illegally Parked Vehicles (05/03-2006) 

Fine for illegally parked vehicle, except handicapped parking violation is: 

If paid within 30-days of issuance of the ticket parking fine is reduced to: 

 

$80.00 

$40.00 

Fine for parked vehicle violating handicapped parking is: 

If paid within 30-days of issuance of the ticket parking fine is reduced to: 

$120.00 

$60.00 

Section 30 – Towing Rate Schedule -  

Service Call - Gas, Jumpstarts, lockouts, tire change, etc.  Range $25.00 to $40.00 

Vehicle Storage, per day, INCLUDING non-business days 
(amended 05/07/2014) $40.00 per day 

Call out fee, to come to shop during non-business hours 
(amended 05/07/2014) $40.00 

Vehicle Tow  

Day (amended 05/07/2014) $80.00 

Night (amended 05/07/2014) $90.00 

Snow Tow – Range  

Day (amended 05/07/2014) $90.00 

Night (amended 05/07/2014) $100.00 

Vehicle Tow w/dollies – Range (amended 05/07/2014) $80 to $100 

Motorcycle Tow – Same as vehicle due to special equipment  

Pull out – Range $40 to $85 

Recovery – Same as tow, depending on time of day. 

After first hour $70 per additional hour plus any special equipment, 

i.e., bulldozer, etc. 

Definition of Hours – Daytime Hours = 0700 to 1800 hours; Night Time 

Hours = 1800 to 0700 hours 
 

Chapter 602A – Mass Gathering Fee 

Application Fee, each event; 1,000 – 2,500 (Number of anticipate patrons) 
[amended 05/05/04; 05/21/2008; 06/06/2012] 

$175.00 

Application Fee, each event; 2,501 – 5,000 (Number of anticipate patrons) 
[adopted 06/06/2012] 

$350.00 

Application Fee, each event; >5,000 (Number of anticipate patrons) $500.00 



 6 

 [adopted 06/06/2012] 
  

Chapter 607 - Alarm Systems Fee 

False Alarm Fee - per occurrence after third false alarm within one year 
(amended 05/05/04) $250.00 
  

Chapter 608 – Fireworks Ordinance Fee 

Non-Refundable Local Fireworks Display Permit Application Fee (amended 

06/15/05) $50.00 
  

Chapter 612 – Rules & Regulations for Use of Parks & Recreation 

Facilities Fee 

Application Fee $100.00 

Application Fee for Non-Profit or Service Groups $50.00 
  

Chapter 702 - Street Opening, Fees Fee 

Excavator License Fee Annual (amended 05/07/2014) $125.00 

Excavation Permit Fee - Each Excavation (amended 05/05/04) $50.00 

Renewal Of Excavation Permit (amended 05/05/04) $50.00 

Other Charges  

1.  Removing and replacing regulatory signs $50.00 each 

2.  Removing and replacing street name and stop signs $50.00 each 

3.  Reinstalling street and right of way granite monuments $800.00 each 

4.  Long-term maintenance reserve for bituminous street openings $25.00 per sq. yd. 
  

Chapter 901 – Refuse collection Fee Fee 

1.  Commercial Hauler $500.00 each 

2.  Residential Hauler $500.00 each 

Applications for license renewal received after March 1st shall pay a late fee 

in the amount of $100.00 in addition to the regular application fee. 
(05/03/2006) 

  

Chapter 1002 - Shellfish Ordinance, Fees Fee 

Resident Commercial $200.00 

Non-resident Non-reciprocating Commercial $400.00 

Resident Student Commercial $100.00 

Non-resident Student Commercial $200.00 

Over - 60 Years Resident Commercial (Bushel) $100.00 

Resident Recreational - (Over 65 Free) $25.00 

All Day Licenses – Resident and Non-resident  (amended 04/06/05) $10.00 
  

Chapter 1003 – Hawkers & Peddlers  Fee 

License Fee for Hawkers & Peddlers License (05/21/2008) $110.00 
  

Chapter 1004 - Taxicab Licenses Fee 

Annual License - Each Taxicab (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $150.00 

Annual License - Each Operator (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) $50.00 
  

Chapter 1005 - Innkeepers Licenses (06/21/2006) Fee 

Application Fee $50.00 



 7 

Per Room Fee $3.00 per room 

Maximum Fee Not to Exceed $350.00 
  

Chapter 1006 - Ferry Beach/Hurd Park Fees Season Passes  Fee 

Resident and/or Taxpayer Season Pass - (includes Ferry Beach, Higgins 

Beach and Hurd Park) (amended 05/05/04; 05/18/11)(amended 05/02/2012) (amended 

05/07/2014) $40.00 

Resident - Additional Vehicle Registered to the Same Address $5.00 

Non-Resident Season Beach Pass - (includes Ferry Beach Higgins Beach and 

Hurd Park) (amended 05/05/04) (amended 05/02/2012) (amended 05/07/2014) $75.00 

Resident Commercial Fisherman Season Beach Pass - (Ferry Beach only, 

must show State Commercial Fisherman License) FREE 

Resident Senior Citizen Season Pass - (includes both Ferry Beach, Higgins 

Beach and Hurd Park) FREE 

Resident Veteran Lifetime Season Pass – Applications must be filed and 

applicant must meet the following criteria:  must be a resident of the Town of 

Scarborough and must have received an honorable discharge or general 

discharge under honorable conditions [copy of DD214 must accompany 

application]. This pass will not expire and is valid for the lifetime of the holder. 

(Please note that any Scarborough Veteran age 60 years or older will not be 

issued a Resident Veteran Season Pass as they are automatically entitled to a 

free Resident Senior Citizen Season Pass.)  
(Adopted 05/19/2010) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FREE 

DAILY PARKING RATES (WITHOUT PASS)  

Daily Parking:  Ferry Beach, Higgins Beach And Hurd Park (amended 05/05/04) 

[amended 05/02/2012] 
$10.00 

End of Day Parking Fee (e.g. Passenger Vehicles, Motor Bikes) – 3 PM to 

5 PM (amended 05/03/05) $5.00 

Larger Vehicle Daily Parking Fee - (R.V.’s, Campers and Buses) (amended 

05/05/04) $35.00 

BOAT LAUNCHING FEE  

Launching from any town facility, includes Ferry Beach Boat Launch and 

Co-op Boat Launch (Note – Ferry Beach – parking is not included) 

Resident – Daily Boat Launching Fee (amended 05/05/04) $10.00 

Resident – Seasonal Boat Launching Fee $25.00 

Resident - Additional Boat Launching Fee Registered to the Same Address $5.00 

Resident Commercial Fisherman Seasonal Boat Launch Pass Free 

Non-Resident – Daily Boat Launching Fee (amended 05/05/04) $20.00 

Non-Resident – Seasonal Boat Launching Fee $50.00 
  

Chapter 1007 - C.A.T.V. (Cable T.V.) Operators Fees Fee 

Franchise Filing Fee (Amended 05/04/2011) $1,000.00 
  

Chapter 1008 - Special Amusement Operator License Fees Fee 

Annual License Fee $110.00 
  

Chapter 1009 – Coin Operated Game License Fees Fee 

Annual License Fee - Per Machine (B-2 Zone) $110.00 



 8 

Annual Video Arcade License Campgrounds (R-F Zone) Maximum of 25 

machines (amended 05/03/06) $1,500.00 
  

Chapter 1010 - Massage Establishment Annual License Fees Fee 

Massage Establishment $55.00 

Combined Massage Establishment/Massage Therapist $35.00 

Massage Therapist $30.00 
  

Chapter 1011 - Para-Massage Establishment Annual License Fees Fee 

Para-Massage Establishment License $55.00 

Para-Massager License $30.00 

Combined Para-Massager Est./Para-Massager License $35.00 
  

Chapter 1012 - Adult Business - Viewing Booth Annual License Fees Fee 

Annual License For Each Viewing Booth $110.00 
  

Chapter 1013 - Ice Cream Trucks (06/18/97) Fee 

Application Fee $110.00 

Each Additional Truck $30.00 
  

Chapter 1017 – Pawnbroker Fees/Secondhand Dealer Fees (02/17/2010) Fee 

Application Fee $100.00 

SBI Check $25.00 
  

Chapter 1201 - Cemetery Fees Fee 

Sale Of Lots -   

    Scarborough Memorial Cemetery Per Grave (amended 05/05/04) $400.00 

    Scarborough Memorial Cemetery – Section D, Lots for Cremations Only     
(adopted 02/16/2011) 

$220.00 

Grave Opening Charges  

Regular Burial (amended 05/05/04 – 05/04/2011) $450.00 

Cremations/Other (Weekends) (amended 05/05/04 – 05/04/2011) $125.00 
  

Chapter 1401 – Coastal Water and Harbor Fees [amended 02-20-13] Fee 

Annual Mooring Fee  

Resident And/Or Taxpayer (amended 05/05/04) $50.00 

Non-Resident (amended 05/05/04) $100.00 

Annual Pier Maintenance Fee  

Commercial User $100.00 

Non-Commercial User $50.00 
  

Assessing Office Charges Fee 

Printouts  

Name/Location/Map & Lot $25.00 

Name/Address/Location/Map & Lot $50.00 

Name/Location/Map & Lot/Assessment $75.00 

Name/Address/Location/Map/Lot/Assess $75.00 



 9 

Name/Address/Location/Map/Lot/Assess/Ref. $100.00 

Valuation Report – Printout per page $2.00 

Mailing Labels - Each $.05 

Copy of Property Card $2.00 

Large Map $5.00 

Reduced Map $2.50 

Reduced Set of Maps $200.00 
  

Fire Department Fees  

Fire Department Construction Permit & Plans Review Fees Fee 

A Fire Department construction permit is required for any new construction, 

or remodeling of existing commercial space, or erection of any temporary 

structures for commercial purposes.  The permit allows us to review 

important information concerning life safety issues, the buildings alarm & 

suppression systems, utility connections, heating system information, water 

supply, hazardous materials, fire lanes, and a variety of other items prior to 

the start of construction.  (amended 11/05/03) 

 

Minimum Construction Permit Fee $25.00 

$35.00 

Construction permit fees for all commercial buildings shall be $0.10 per sq. ft. 

Commercial structures include any building that is non-residential, or any 

residential complex that has three or more living units. 

 

Construction permit fees cover the following services:  

Initial conference and fact finding discussion  

Concept plans review for compliance with local ordinances  

Site Plan review 

Construction plans review 

Follow-up meetings with contractors, architects, and building owners 

Structural building inspections as necessary during construction 

One (1) comprehensive alarm system and fire suppression system test to be 

scheduled after coordination of reporting information with the Fire 

Department, and after all components have been installed to the applicable 

codes and pre-tested through to the monitoring company. 

One (1) final Certificate of Occupancy inspection to be scheduled when all 

Federal State and Local codes have been met and the building is ready for 

occupancy. 

Additional Fire Dept. Construction Permits & Plans Review Fees 

Re-inspection of alarm & fire suppression system testing required due to 

improper pre-testing, installation, or lack of coordination with the Fire 

Department concerning appropriate reporting requirements. (amended 

05/05/04) (amended 05/06/09) 

$100.00 first 

occurrence and $200.00 

for second and any 

subsequent occurrence 

Re-inspection fee for Certificate of Occupancy (amended 05/05/04) 

(amended 05/06/09) 

$100.00 first 

occurrence and 

$200.00 for second 

and any subsequent 

occurrence 

Commercial Fire Alarm Plan Review & Permit Fees (adopted 05/06/09) $100.00 



 10 

Minimum Permit Fee $35.00 

New Fire Alarm Control Panel $100.00 

Replacement of Fire Alarm Panel with Existing Devices $100.00 

New Initiation or Notification Devices $50.00 

Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Permit Fees (adopted 05/06/09) $100.00 

Minimum Permit Fee $35.00 

New Sprinkler Heads $1.00/Head 

Relocation of Sprinkler Heads $0.50/Head 

Fire Pump Installations $100.00 Each 

Fuel Canopy Installations $100.00 Each 

Kitchen Suppression System Installations $100.00 Each 

Blasting Permit Fee (adopted 05/06/09) $50.00 

Fire Department Fees Fee Per Hour 

Aerial / Ladder Truck $150.00 

Pumper Truck $125.00 

Squad Truck $125.00 

Command Van $100.00 

Rescue Unit $100.00 

Tank Truck 4 x 4/Marine Rescue Boat (amended 05/07/2014) $75.00 

Utility Truck/Chief or Duty Officers SUV (amended 05/07/2014) $50.00 

All-Terrain Vehicles (amended 05/07/2014) $25.00 

Personnel Labor [amended 05/01/2013] $45.00 

Fire Department Rescue Charges Fee 

Base Rescue Charges:   

Based on bundled rate plan adopted May 1, 2013, these rates shall 

automatically adjust when and by the same % as those established and 

approved by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). 

 

Basic Life Support Non-Emergency (adopted 05/01/2013) (amended 

05/07/2014)(05/20/15) 
$533.91 

$531.77 

Basic Life Support Emergency (adopted 05/01/2013)(amended 05/07/2014) 

(05/20/15) 
$533.91 

$531.77 

Advance Life Support Level 1 Emergency (adopted 05/01/2013) 

(amended 05/07/2014) (05/20/15) 
$823.68 

$820.39 

Advance Life Support Level 2 Emergency (adopted 05/01/2013)  

(amended 05/07/2014) (05/20/15) 
$1,168.67 

$1,164.00 

Additional Rescue Charges:  

Mileage (adopted 05/07/2014) (05/20/15) $9.04 

$9.00 

No Transport (amended 05/05/04)(amended 05/06/09)(amended 01/18/12) $125.00 

Paramedic Intercept Fee (05/21/2008) $300.00 

Fees are set by State Statutes – pursuant to Title 22, Health and Welfare, 

subtitle 2,§1711, pertaining to Fees charges, and as amended from time to 

time. (adopted 05/07/2014) 

  

  

Chapter 1015 -Food Handlers Registration Fee  
(adopted 05/03/06)(amended 05/21/08)(amended 05/05/2010) 

 

Food handlers Registration Fee – Year Round Business $220.00 



 11 

Seasonal, catering and in-home food handlers  

[Seasonal - 6 months or less] $110.00 
  

Chapter 1016 - Garage/Yard Sale (adopted 03/07/2007) Fee 

Garage/Yard Sale Permit $5.00 per sale 
 

 

 

Horse Beach Permit (per rider) (adopted 10/02/02) Fee 

All Permits (amended 05/06/09; amended 09/16/09) $20.00 
  

Interest Penalties (adopted 05/02/2007) Penalty 

Interest on fees, charges or payments owed to the Town which are more than 

30-days past due 

1.5% per month 

  

Miscellaneous Fees (adopted 05/03/05) (amended 02/15/06) Fee 

Marriage Ceremonies Performed (amended 02/15/06) $50.00 

Miscellaneous Administrative Fees – Town Clerk’s Office (amended 05/06/09) $15.00 

Replacement Fee for all Applications and Licenses/Permits  
(adopted 05/04/2011) $5.00 

Genealogy / Research – $3.00 per name, whether or not a record is found, 

this includes a photocopy. For an attested copy, the fee is as set by the State 

of Maine Office of Vital Records. 

 

Dog License Late Fee – Upon receipt of the rabies certificate(s) from the 

State of Maine the Town Clerk’s Office will notify owner(s) they need to 

register their dog(s) within 10-days. If a resident fails to license their dog(s) 

within 10-days of notification from the Town Clerk’s Office a late fee will be 

charged for each dog. (05/21/2008) (amended 05/07/2014) $25.00 per dog 

Non-sufficient Funds (adopted 05/07/2014) $30.00 
  

Notary Fee (amended 3/6/96; 05/05/04; 05/21/2008) Fee 

First 3-pages  $10.00 

Any Documents more than 3-pages  15.00 

Photocopies Fee 

Single Sheets - Their Original  

   8 ½ x 11 Regular, each copy $0.25 

   8 ½ x 14 Legal, each copy $1.00 

  11 x 17 Ledger, each copy $1.50 

Photocopies (amended 3/6/96) Fee 

Single Sheets - Our Document  

   8 ½ x 11 or 14 or 17, first page $2.00 

   Each Additional Page $0.50 

   Maps, each copy $5.00 

Meeting DVD [Copying] $25.00 

Electronic Responses to Requests (adopted 05/07/2014) $15.00 per hour [or 

any part thereof] 
  

Police Department Charges Fee 

Special Police Charge, Per Hour (amended 05/05/04; 05/02/07; 05/21/2008; 

05/04/2011) $43.90 

Police Cruiser Charge (adopted 05/07/2014) $46.35 per every  



 12 

four hours 

Notice of minimum charge if event is canceled without proper notice  

Police Reports  

First Page (amended 05/05/04) $12.00 

Each Additional Page (amended 05/05/04) $1.50 

Fingerprinting  

For Civilians’ Personal Use (not criminal), each set $3.00 

Copy Of Video Tape  

Blank Tape Provided (amended 05/05/04) $12.00 

No Tape Provided (amended 05/05/04) $15.00 
  

Public Works Department Charges Fee 

Fee for Building Coordination Form (05/05/04) $25.00 
  

Voter Registration Fees (amended 09/06/2006) Fee 

Fees are as set by the Secretary of State’s Office pursuant to Title 21-A, 

Section 2, §4, Fees, and as amended from time to time. 

 

  

Vehicle Registration Fee Fee 

Fees are set by the Secretary of State’s Office, Department of Motor 

Vehicles pursuant to Title 29-A, Subchapter 2 §, Fees, and as amended from 

time to time. [amended 05/02/2012] 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

SCARBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY – MAY 4, 2016 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 

 

Order No. 16-033. Move approval of the first reading and refer to the Planning Board 

on the proposed third amendment to Contact Zone V – Scarborough Realty, LLC 

[Mercedes-Benz Dealership] located at 137 US Route One and schedule a Town 

Council public hearing and second reading upon the filing of the Planning Boards 

recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Two Monument Square          Suite 704             Portland, Maine 04101 
T: 207-805-1041            F: 207-805-1046             www.chowdrylaw.com 

 

 

Frank K. N. Chowdry, Esq. 
fchowdry@chowdrylaw.com 

       

 

April 27, 2016 

 

 

VIA EMAIL ONLY (c/o yjustice@ci.scarborough.me.us) 

Ms. William Donovan, Chair 

and Members of the Town Council 

Scarborough Municipal Building 

259 U.S. Route 1 

P.O. Box 360 

Scarborough, Maine 04074-0360 

 

RE:  Prime Motor Group / Mercedes-Benz and Sprinter Showroom Expansion Project  

 

Dear Chairman Donovan and Members of the Town Council: 

 

 I represent the Prime Motor Group.  Please find enclosed a draft Third 

Amendment to Contract Zoning Agreement without Exhibits. Please note that Exhibit 1 

is the original contract zone agreement of August 21, 2002 and Exhibit 2 is the Second 

Amendment to the contract zone dated April 30, 2015. Exhibit 2A, the site plan, is in the 

municipal review process.  We will be certain to submit the final approved site plan as 

soon as it is available. We will, of course, also include the other exhibits with the final 

document. For the time being, I also enclose a draft site plan and a rendering of the site.   

 

I would be pleased to respond to any questions or comments whatsoever. My 

client greatly appreciates the Council’s consideration of this proposed Third Amendment. 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Frank K. N. Chowdry 

FKNC/nla 

Attachment 

Copy to:  Daniel Doucette, Prime Motor Group 

  Thomas Hall, Town Manager 

  
  

http://www.chowdrylaw/
mailto:yjustice@ci.scarborough.me.us


Mr. William Donovan and 

Members of the Town Council 

April 27, 2016 

Page 2 of 2 

 

  Tody Justice, Town Clerk 

  Daniel Bacon, Town Planner 

  David Richards, RA, Gawron Turgeon Architects   



 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

CONTRACT ZONING AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH  

AND 137 U.S. ROUTE ONE SCARBOROUGH REALTY, LLC  

(formerly First Scarborough Realty of Maine, LLC) 

 

THIS CONTRACT ZONING AGREEMENT is made by and between the Town of 

Scarborough, a Maine municipality with it principal office located at the Scarborough 

Municipal Building, 259 U.S. Route 1, Scarborough, Maine (the "Town") and 137 U.S. Route 

One Scarborough Realty, LLC, a Maine limited liability company with a principal office 

located at 137 U.S. Route One, Scarborough, Maine ("137 US Route One"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, First Scarborough Realty of Maine, LLC, a Maine limited liability 

company ("First Scarborough Realty") is a predecessor in interest and in title to 137 U.S. Route 

One; and 

W HE RE AS , First Scarborough Realty entered into a Contract Zoning Agreement 

with the Town on August 21, 2002, subsequently amended by an amendment dated on or about 

September 16, 2004 (hereinafter and taken together "First Agreement") in connection with 

certain improvements made to property located at 137 U.S. Route One and more particularly 

described in the First Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the First Agreement (together with all exhibits and schedules 

appended thereto) is appended to this Agreement as Exhibit 1; and 

WHEREAS, First Scarborough Realty conveyed its interest to 137 US Route One by 

deed dated April 26, 2005 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds at Book 

22565, Page 326, the premises and all improvements situated thereon hereinafter referred to as 

the "Original Parcel";  

WHEREAS, 137 US Route One acquired additional property adjoining the Original 

Parcel, more particularly described in a deed from SRAM Corp. to 137 U.S. Route One 

Scarborough, LLC dated June 16, 2015 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of 

Deeds at Book 32352, Page 208 (the "New Parcel") for the purpose of expanding and improving 

the existing automobile dealership showroom located on the Original Parcel and other related 

purposes (together referred to as the “Property”); and 

WHEREAS, 137 US Route One and the Town entered into a Second Amendment to 

Contract Zoning Agreement dated April 30, 2015 and recorded in the Cumberland County 

Registry of Deeds at Book 32238, Page 198 (the “Second Amendment”), a copy of which is 

attached to this Third Amendment as Exhibit 2; and 



 

 

WHEREAS, the rezoning and inclusion of the New Parcel into the Contract Zoning 

District (“the District”) is pursuant to and consistent with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan and 

with the existing and permitted uses within the original zoning district classification; and 

 WHEREAS, by operation of this Third Amendment to Contract Zoning Agreement 

(the “Third Amendment”), 137 US Route One desires to increase the size of the footprint of 

building to be located on the New Parcel also pursuant to and consistent with the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan and with the existing and permitted uses within the original zoning district 

classification.                       

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made by each party to 

the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged as received by each, the parties covenant and agree as follows: 

 

1. All terms, conditions, covenants, representations, warranties, benefits and burdens set forth 

in the First Agreement and Second Amendment (including all exhibits and schedules 

appended thereto) are affirmed, adopted, ratified and accepted by the Town and 137 US 

Route One and incorporated herein as if restated in full, subject to any conflict or 

inconsistency between the First Agreement, the Second Amendment and this Third 

Amendment, in which case this Third Amendment shall govern and control. 

2. 137 US Route One is authorized to make the improvements and modifications to the 

Property as described in a certain "Site Plan - Proposed Contract Zone Amendment for 

Prime Motor Mercedes Benz - Sprinter" prepared by Gawron Turgeon Architects, 

Scarborough, Maine, revised through April 27, 2016 (the “Site Plan”) attached as Exhibit 

2B. Within this authorization is specific authorization to permit the maximum allowable 

building footprint for the building to be constructed on the New Parcel to be 26,290 ± square 

feet. Construction of the improvements shall be subject to the following conditions: 

a. Notwithstanding Section XII of the Zoning Ordinance, as it may be amended from time 

to time, one additional business sign is permitted as shown on the Site Plan.  

b. Notwithstanding the landscaping requirements in Section XVIII.A of the Zoning 

Ordinance, as it may be amended from time to time, a reduction in the required 15’ 

green strip buffer is permitted to the extent shown on the Site Plan. 

c. The uses allowed shall be limited to an automobile dealership with outdoor sales, display 

and storage of motor vehicles and indoor sales, service and display.   

d. Special events and assembly activities may be conducted within any building as an 

accessory use, subject to any other required codes and approvals.  

e. The Property subject to this Agreement shall be developed and used only in accordance 

with the Site Plan, to be approved by the Scarborough Planning Board, as that site plan 



 

 

may be amended from time to time. 

3. 137 US Route One shall record this Agreement within 30 days after its approval by the 

Scarborough Town Council. 

4. The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed restrictions on the use of the Property, 

except as this Agreement may be amended by future written agreement of the Town and 137 

US Route One or its successors in interest. 

5. This is the sole zoning for the Property, and except as otherwise set forth in the aforesaid 

conditions, all other requirements of the underlying TVC Zoning District shall apply. The 

above restrictions, provisions and conditions are an essential part of the rezoning, shall run 

with the Property, shall bind 137 US Route One, its successors in interest and assigns, and 

shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Town. 

6. Except as expressly modified herein, the use and occupancy of the Property shall be 

governed by and comply with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town and any 

applicable amendments thereto or replacement thereof. 

7. In the event that 137 US Route One or its successors or assigns fail to develop the Property 

in accordance with this Agreement, or in the event of any other breach hereof, this 

Agreement may be terminated by vote of the Scarborough Town Council. In that event, the 

Property may then be used only for such uses as are otherwise allowed by law. 

8. The Town shall have the power to enforce all conditions and restrictions of this Agreement, both 
through enforcement action pursuant to Section IV of the Scarborough Zoning Ordinance and 
through legal action for specific performance of the Agreement. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement this       day of     , 2016  

WITNESS: 

137 ROUTE ONE 

SCARBOROUGH REALTY, LLC 

 

 __________________________  By: __________________________  

Ira Rosenberg       

Its Manager 

 



 

 

TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH 

 __________________________  By: __________________________  

Thomas Hall 

Its Town Manager 
 

 
STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, ss. Date: _________________________  

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named Ira Rosenberg, in his capacity as Manager 

of 137 US Route One Scarborough Realty, LLC and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be 

his free act and deed in his capacity and the free act and deed of said limited liability company. 

Before me, 

Notary Public/Attorney at Law 
 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, ss. Date: _________________________  

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named Thomas Hall, in his capacity as Town 

Manager of the Town of Scarborough, Maine and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his 

free act and deed in his capacity and the free act and deed of said Town. 

Before me, 

Notary Public/Attorney at Law 



 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
(THE FIRST AGREEMENT) 

 
  



 

 

EXHIBIT 2 
(SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ZONE AGREEMENT) 

 
  



 

 

EXHIBIT 2B 
(SITE PLAN) 



drichards
Polygon

drichards
Polygon

drichards
Polygon

drichards
Polygon

drichards
Rectangle

drichards
Rectangle

drichards
Rectangle

drichards
Rectangle

drichards
Rectangle

drichards
Text Box
LEGEND

drichards
Line

drichards
Text Box
EXISTING BUILDING (BUILT TO DATE)

drichards
Text Box
PROPOSED ADDITION
(PREVIOUSLY APPROVE FOR CONSTRUCTION)

drichards
Text Box
REQUESTED FOOTPRINT INCREASE
(FOR CONTRACT ZONE AMEDMENT)

drichards
Text Box
23,012 SF

drichards
Text Box
2,188 SF

drichards
Text Box
1,700 SF

drichards
Text Box
26,900 SF

drichards
Line

drichards
Text Box
TOTAL





 

 

AGENDA 

SCARBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY – MAY 4, 2016 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 

 

Order No. 16-034. Move approval of the first reading and refer to the Planning Board 

on the proposed third amendment to Contract Zone I – Frank R. Goodwin, E & F 

Limited Liability Company and Raymond C. Field [Land Rover Dealership], located at 

371 US Route One and schedule a Town Council public hearing and second reading 

upon the filing of the Planning Boards recommendations. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

75 John Roberts Road – Suite 1A, South Portland, ME  04106-6963  207-200-2100  Fax:  207-856-2206 

 
 
 
April 27, 2016 
03401 
 
 
Thomas Hall, Town Manager 
Members of the Scarborough Town Council 
Town of Scarborough 
259 U.S. Route One 
Scarborough, Maine 04070 
 
Request for Contract Zoning Agreement Amendment 
Scarborough Jaguar / Land Rover dba E&F Limited Liability Company 
 
Dear Mr. Hall and Council Members, 
 
On behalf of E&F Limited Liability Company (E&F), we are pleased to submit this request for 
your consideration. This request pertains to a proposed building renovation and minor 
expansion of the Jaguar / Land Rover automobile dealership locate at 371 U.S. Route One. The 
purpose of the proposed project is to renovate the existing building to comply with the current 
branding of these international automobile manufacturers, who periodically require the 
dealerships to comply with current company standards. 
 
This project proposes a new building façade facing U.S. Route One and a renovation of the 
showroom, sales and customer services spaces within the building. No changes are proposed in 
the vehicle repair / service areas in the rear of the building. In addition, this proposal includes 
removal of a portion of the existing stone drive track on the site in order to add parking spaces 
near the front of the building. 
 
This site was initially developed in 1996 under a contract zoning agreement with the Town. 
Since that time, the Town has agreed to two amendments in 2000 and 2004, respectively. 
 
This request would be the Third Amended Contract Zoning Agreement. Currently in force, the 
Second Amended Contract Zoning Agreement allows a building area of 13,730 square feet and 
108 parking spaces, of which 16 spaces are visible from U.S. Route One. This current request 
would increase the allowable building area to 14,730 square feet and to add 7 parking spaces 
which would be visible from U.S. Route One. 
 
To assist you in your consideration of this request, we enclose the following exhibits for your 
review: 
 

 Photograph of Existing Building 

 Proposed Building Elevation 



Mr. Thomas Hall 2 April 27 2016 
03401  

 

75 John Roberts Road – Suite 1A, South Portland, ME  04106-6963  207-200-2100  Fax:  207-856-2206 

 Proposed Conceptual Site Plan 

 Edited Copy of Current Contract Agreement 
 

We look forward to meeting with the Council at the May 4, 2016 meeting to discuss this 
request in greater detail. Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
SEBAGO TECHNICS, Inc. 

 
William T. Conway, RLA / LEED AP 
Vice President, Landscape Architecture 
 
cc: Christopher Goodwin 
Enc. 
 
WTC /llg 

 
 
 
 

 
 



THE ALLIANCE EVOLUTION: INTEGRATING ADVENTURE, LUXURY AND PERFORMANCE

Existing Photograph

Page 3 of 18 
01.25.16




